Agreement of CPFL Energia (“Bound Shares”), held by Energia São Paulo Fundo de Investimento 
em Ações (“Energia SP FIA”), the lawful successor of Bonaire Participações S.A. (“Bonaire”), was 
concluded. 

During said Purchase Option Transaction, on March 25, 2013, Camargo Corrêa S.A. (“CCSA”) 
sold eleven million, eight hundred and four thousand, five hundred and thirty (11,804,530) Bound 
Shares and Caixa de Previdência dos Funcionários do Banco do Brasil (“PREVI”) sold nine million, 
eight hundred and ninety-seven thousand, eight hundred and sixty (9,897,860) Bound Shares to 
Energia SP FIA. 

On the same date (March 25, 2013), VBC Energia S.A. (“VBC”) transferred to ESC Energia S.A. 
(“ESC Energia”), nine million, eight hundred and ninety-seven thousand, eight hundred and sixty 
(9,897,860) Bound Shares as payment of the capital increase. VBC and ESC Energia are 
companies belonging to the Camargo Corrêa Group and ESC Energia is a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of VBC. 

11.2) Corporate Restructuring CPFL Brasil and CPFL Geração 

CPFL Energia has released, on March 28, 2013, a Material Fact informing that, in order to